

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ERP185N

**Stainless steel shelf PREMIUM - 1800x490mm - with 4 shelves
(ADJUSTABLE)**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Shelf Premium 1800x490mm (Model ERP185N)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Shelf Premium. This product is designed for commercial and industrial use, providing a sturdy and reliable solution for storage and organization in kitchens, warehouses, and other settings.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always ensure the shelf is installed on a flat, stable surface. Avoid using the shelf in unstable conditions that may lead to tipping or collapse.
- **Weight Limits:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves. Distribute the weight evenly across all shelves to maintain stability.
- **Avoid Sharp Edges:** Handle with care to avoid injury from sharp edges. Use gloves if necessary while assembling or adjusting the shelf.
- **Cleaning Chemicals:** Use only mild cleaning solutions that are safe for stainless steel. Harsh chemicals may damage the surface and compromise its integrity.
- **Child Safety:** Keep all storage areas out of reach of children to prevent accidents or injuries.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ERP185N
- **Dimensions:** 1800mm (L) x 490mm (W) x variable height
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Number of Shelves:** 4
- **Adjustable Shelves:** Yes

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unboxing:** Carefully remove the shelf components from the packaging. Ensure all parts are included based on the parts list provided in the packaging.

2. **Tools Required:** You will need a screwdriver and a wrench for assembly.

3. **Assembly Steps:**

- **Step 1:** Begin with the vertical supports. Attach them to the base using the screws provided.
- **Step 2:** Secure the horizontal supports to the vertical supports to form a rectangular frame.
- **Step 3:** Attach the four shelves to the desired heights using the adjustable brackets. Ensure they are level.
- **Step 4:** Double-check all screws and fittings are tight and the frame is stable.

4. **Final Check:** Before loading any items, ensure the shelf is securely assembled and stable.

5. Operation

To use the Stainless Steel Shelf Premium:

- Load items evenly across all shelves.
- Ensure that heavier items are placed on the lower shelves for better stability.
- Do not overload the shelves beyond the recommended weight capacity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Use a damp cloth and mild detergent to clean the shelves. Wipe down all surfaces to remove dust and spills.
- **Preventing Rust:** Dry the shelves thoroughly after cleaning to prevent moisture accumulation and rust formation.
- **Periodic Inspection:** Regularly check all screws and fittings for wear and tighten as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Instability:** If the shelf wobbles or is unstable, ensure all screws are tight and that it is placed on even ground.
- **Weight Issues:** If heavy items cause bending, redistribute weight or remove some items to comply with weight limits.
- **Surface Damage:** For scratches or surface damage, use a specialized stainless steel cleaner to restore the surface.

8. Disposal

This product is made of stainless steel, which is recyclable. When disposing of the shelf, ensure to follow your local recycling guidelines. Do not dispose of the shelf with general waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase and enjoy the durability and functionality of the Stainless Steel Shelf Premium.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahlregal Premium 1800x490mm mit 4 verstellbaren Regalen (ERP185N)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahlregals Premium. Dieses Produkt ist entworfen worden, um eine langlebige und zuverlässige Lösung für Ihre Lagerungsbedürfnisse zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um die korrekte Nutzung und Wartung des Produkts sicherzustellen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung des Regals über die maximal zulässige Last.
- Verwenden Sie nur die vorgesehenen Befestigungselemente und Zubehörteile.
- Scharfe Gegenstände sollten vor dem Lagern sicher verpackt werden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Das Regal darf nicht in feuchter Umgebung aufgestellt werden, um Rost- und Korrosionsbildung zu vermeiden.
- Bei Reinigung des Regals sollten keine aggressiven Chemikalien verwendet werden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: Edelstahlregal Premium ERP185N
- Maße: 1800x490mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 4 verstellbare Regale
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 100 kg pro Regal
- Lieferumfang: Regal, Montagematerial, Montageanleitung

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation, ob alle Komponenten vorhanden sind.
- Montieren Sie die Regalböden an den vorgesehenen Halterungen, je nach gewünschter Höhe.
- Nutzen Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade steht.
- Befestigen Sie das Regal an der Wand (optional), um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schrauben und Bolzen fest angezogen sind.

5. Betrieb

- Legen Sie die zu lagernden Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf die Regalböden, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie kratzende Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche des Edelstahls nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls lockere Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Rostbildung: Reinigen Sie das Regal mit speziellen Edelstahlreinigern und überprüfen Sie Ihre Lagerbedingungen.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Regal ist recycelbar. Bitte geben Sie es an einen örtlichen Recyclinghof oder gemischten Wertstoffhof ab. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Zubehörteile ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Premium Roestvrijstalen Plank - 1800x490mm met 4 Verstelbare Planken (ERP185N)

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw keuze voor de Premium Roestvrijstalen Plank ERP185N. Deze hoogwaardige plank is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een robuuste en duurzame oplossing voor opslag en organisatie.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond is geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor het doel waarvoor deze is ontworpen. Het is niet geschikt voor zwaardere lasten dan de opgegeven maximumcapaciteit.
- Voorkom contact met scherpe voorwerpen om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
- Houd de werkruimte rond de plank vrij van obstakels om valpartijen te vermijden.
- Volg juist tiltechnieken bij het verplaatsen van zware voorwerpen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800mm (lengte) x 490mm (diepte)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal planken: 4 verstelbare planken
- Maximale belasting per plank: 150 kg
- Totale belastingcapaciteit: 600 kg
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Type: Open rek

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Kies een geschikte locatie voor de plank, waarbij voldoende ruimte is om de plank te bereiken.
- Plaats de onderste steunvoeten gelijkmatig om draagkracht te garanderen.
- Verwijder de planken uit de verpakking en controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
- Gebruik de bijgeleverde schroeven en moeren om de planken op de gewenste hoogte te bevestigen.
- Controleer of de planken stevig vastzitten en pas zo nodig de hoogte aan.

5. Bediening

- Plaats items gelijkmatig over de verschillende planken om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van te zware voorwerpen op de bovenste plank om te voorkomen dat de plank omvalt.
- Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en de staat van de schroeven.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de roestvrijstalen plank met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of corrosie en behandel indien nodig met een geschikte roestwerende oplossing.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de steunvoeten correct zijn afgesteld en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Roestplekken of vlekken zichtbaar.
Oplossing: Reinig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en gebruik roestwerende producten indien nodig.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de plank, zorg ervoor dat dit gebeurt volgens de lokale regelgeving voor het recyclen van staal en andere materialen. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor richtlijnen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop. Wij hopen dat u veel plezier beleeft aan uw Premium Roestvrijstalen Plank.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x490mm con 4 estantes ajustables ERP185N

1. Información General

La estantería de acero inoxidable Premium ERP185N es una solución de almacenamiento robusta y versátil, diseñada para uso comercial en cocinas y áreas de trabajo. Con dimensiones de 1800x490mm y cuatro estantes ajustables, proporciona un amplio espacio para organizar utensilios y equipos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en interiores. No lo utilice en exteriores o en condiciones que puedan comprometer su integridad.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 250 kg por estante. Distribuya el peso uniformemente.
- **Estabilidad:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté colocada sobre una superficie plana y estable. Use soportes de fijación si es necesario.
- **Cuidado Personal:** Utilice guantes protectores al montar o ajustar la estantería para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- **Inspección Regular:** Revise periódicamente la estantería en busca de signos de desgaste o daño. Repare o reemplace cualquier componente dañado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** ERP185N
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Dimensiones:** 1800 mm (L) x 490 mm (W)
- **Número de Estantes:** 4 estantes ajustables
- **Carga Máxima por Estante:** 250 kg
- **Uso:** Comercial, cocinas y áreas de trabajo

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Requeridas:** Llave ajustable, destornillador.
- **Instrucciones de Instalación:**
 1. Retire todas las piezas de la caja y verifique que todas las partes estén presentes.
 2. Identifique la posición de los soportes de la estantería y colóquelos sobre una superficie nivelada.
 3. Ensamble los soportes y estantes comenzando desde la parte inferior hacia la superior.
 4. Asegúrese de insertar los estantes en las ranuras adecuadas para un soporte seguro.
 5. Si es necesario, fije la estantería a la pared utilizando los anclajes de seguridad (no incluidos).

5. Funcionamiento

La estantería está lista para su uso una vez instalada. Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada según su necesidad y comience a organizar sus utensilios.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería regularmente con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione y ajuste los estantes periódicamente para garantizar que estén seguros.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté colocada sobre una superficie nivelada. Verifique que todos los tornillos estén apretados.
- **Ruidos o Crujidos:** Revise que los estantes estén correctamente insertados y no se encuentren dañados.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, no deseche el producto con la basura normal. Recicle el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible, llevando el producto a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia, contáctenos:

Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagère en acier inoxydable Premium 1800x490mm avec 4 étagères ajustables (ERP185N)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère en acier inoxydable Premium ERP185N. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et fonctionnelle pour les cuisines professionnelles et les espaces de préparation alimentaire. Construit en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, il garantit longévité et résistance à la corrosion.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Veillez suivre les instructions de sécurité suivantes pour garantir un usage sûr de l'étagère :

- Vérifiez que l'étagère est solide et stable avant de l'utiliser.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères au-delà de la capacité recommandée.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée contre un mur solide pour éviter tout basculement.
- Évitez d'exposer l'étagère à des températures extrêmes ou à des conditions humides prolongées.
- Portez des gants lorsque vous manipulez les panneaux ou les accessoires pour éviter les coupures.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ERP185N
- Dimensions : 1800 mm x 490 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Nombre d'étagères : 4, ajustables
- Capacité de charge maximale : Spécifications supplémentaires à consulter auprès du fabricant
- Utilisation recommandée : Espaces de travail de cuisine, entrepôts, salles de stockage

4. Installation et Mise en Place

Pour installer votre étagère :

1. Préparation de l'emplacement : Choisissez un endroit stable, à l'abri de l'humidité et de la chaleur directe.
2. Assemblage des composants : Retirez tous les composants de l'emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
3. Fixation des étagères : Utilisez les supports fournis pour ajuster la hauteur des étagères à votre convenance. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont bien fixées.
4. Stabilisation : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est de niveau avant de la remplir.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère peut être utilisée pour le stockage chaud ou froid d'aliments, de matériel de cuisine ou d'autres fournitures. Organisez les articles selon leur fréquence d'utilisation pour une efficacité maximale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

Pour maintenir votre étagère en bon état :

- Nettoyez à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et d'un nettoyant non corrosif.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement pour des signes de corrosion ou de dommages.

7. Dépannage

En cas de problème :

- Si l'étagère vacille, vérifiez les fixations.
- Pour les surfaces marquées, utilisez un nettoyant doux pour restaurer l'apparence.

8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie utile de votre étagère, veillez à la démanteler et à la jeter conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. L'acier inoxydable est recyclable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Produttore - Ripiano in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1800x490mm con 4 Ripiani Regolabili ERP185N

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti al manuale del ripiano in acciaio inox Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione durevole e versatile per la stoccaggio in cucina o in spazi commerciali. La qualità dell'acciaio inossidabile garantisce una lunga durata e resistenza alla corrosione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare sempre il prodotto su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Assicurarsi che il peso distribuito su ogni ripiano non superi il carico massimo raccomandato.
- Non posizionare il ripiano vicino a fonti di calore diretto o fiamme libere.
- Durante l'installazione, utilizzare protezioni adeguate per evitare lesioni.
- Prima di pulire, scollegare eventuali apparecchi elettrici adiacenti e attendere che si raffreddino.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ERP185N
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 1800mm (L) x 490mm (P)
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Ripiani regolabili: Sì
- Capacità di carico per ripiano: 150 kg
- Finitura: Lucida
- Colorazione: Acciaio Inossidabile

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Estrarre i componenti dalla scatola e verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti (vedere l'elenco delle parti incluse).
2. Posizionare le gambe del ripiano sul pavimento, assicurandosi che siano livellate.
3. Attaccare i ripiani alle staffe di supporto utilizzando le viti fornite.
4. Regolare l'altezza dei ripiani secondo necessità, allineando i fori delle staffe.
5. Fissare il ripiano al muro utilizzando gli accessori per il montaggio se necessario per la stabilità.
6. Controllare che tutto sia ben fissato prima di utilizzare il ripiano.

5. Funzionamento

Utilizzare il ripiano per l'organizzazione di utensili, ingredienti o attrezzature. Assicurarsi di distribuire uniformemente il peso e di non sovraccaricare i ripiani.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il ripiano con un panno umido e detersivi delicati.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti e i legami siano ben serrati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano si piega, verificare il carico su ogni ripiano e ridimensionare se necessario.
- Se ci sono problemi di stabilità, controllare che tutte le gambe siano ben posizionate e a livello.
- Se i ripiani non si regolano correttamente, verificare che non vi siano ostacoli e che le staffe siano installate correttamente.

8. Smaltimento

In caso di smaltimento del prodotto, seguire le norme locali per il riciclaggio dei materiali in acciaio inossidabile. Non smaltire il prodotto in modo irresponsabile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania